The measurement process aims to determine fair value using price quotations that are publicly available
in active markets or valuations based on recognized economic models using observable inputs.

Hierarchy as of 2022

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available for sales instruments   96 957 169   49 272 606   146 229 775
Russian bonds   2 450 000 2 450 000
Fund units   1 553 400  8 479 040  10 032 440
Total   98 510 569 49 272 606 10 929 040 158 712 215

Hierarchy as of 2021

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Total

Available for sales instruments   112 943 135   52 076 918  165 020 053
Russian bonds 5 007 322   5 007 322
Fund units   1 917 000  7 166 844  9 083 844
Total 119 867 457 52 076 918 7 166 844 179 111 219

(restated)

Sensitivities analyses for the investment to fund units and investment to Russian bonds is captured in the
table below.

In the reporting period was reclassification between levels. Russian bonds were moved to level 3.

2021 OCI, net of tax

 Increase Decrease

Available for sales instruments changes in value flow by 5 %

250 366  (250 366)

Fund units change in value by 5% resulting in changes of NAV by 5%

   358 432   (358 432)

Due to limited liquidity for the Russian bonds, Company changed the calculation methodology and
Russian bonds were moved from Level 1 to Level 3

2022

Available for sales instruments changes in value by 5 %

   122 500

Fund units change in value by 5% resulting in changes of NAV by 5%
   423 952   (423 952)

OCI, net of tax

Increase Decrease

(122 500)

74 Financial statements for the year 2022

 EXPLANATORY NOTES

Financial assets Level 3 as at 31 December 2020 3 939 080

Purchased 2 931 109

Gain included in OCI 318 675

Sold   (22 020)

Financial assets Level 3 as at 31 December 2021 7 166 844

Purchased 1 194 301

Gain included in OCI 2 734 347

Impairment (2 616 452)

Reclassification   2 450 000

Financial assets Level 3 as at 31 December 2022 10 929 040

Table below show reconciliation of level 3 from the opening balances to the closing balances.

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Russian bonds   (2 450 000)   -   02 450 000

Russian bonds were impacted by sanctions implemented by the US and EU. The Company valued these
bonds as 50% from nominal value based on Bloomberg quotations for the period of December 2022 and
January 2023.

In the reporting period the Company acquired funds units in amount of 1.2 million EUR. The value of these
units is determined by reference to the Net Asset Value of the Investee as at the reporting date, where the
value of assets of this Investee is measured using valuation reports prepared by appraisers.

VIG fund units are originally valued at their acquisitions cost and subsequently revaluated at fair value. For